MEMSIC MMC5617WA                                   Page 1 of 21                                                                      01/2024
±30 Gauss, Monolithic, High
Performance, 3-axis Magnetic
Sensor with FIFO
                                                            MMC5617WA
FEATURES
• Monolithic integrated 3-axis AMR magnetic
sensor and electronic circuits requiring fewer

This is an Electro-static Discharge (ESD) sensitive
device.
Ordering Guide:
  MMC5617WA (I2C 7bits Device Addr: 0x30)
MARKING ILLUSTRATION
Note: “Number” (top-left character) is used to
differentiate between similar devices.  The black dot
marks the location of pin one (1). The 2nd line
represents the device’s Lot Number.
THEORY OF OPERATION
The Anisotropic Magneto-Resistive (AMR) sensors are
special resistors made of permalloy thin film deposited
on a silicon wafer. During manufacturing, a strong
magnetic field is applied to the film to orient its magnetic
domains in the same direction, establishing a
magnetization vector. Subsequently, an external
magnetic field applied perpendicularly to the sides of
the film causes the magnetization to rotate and change
angle. This effect causes the film’s resistance to vary
with the intensity of the applied magnetic field. The
MEMSIC AMR sensor is incorporated into a
Wheatstone bridge configuration to maximize Signal to
Noise ratio. A change in magnetic field produces a
proportional change in differential voltage across the
Wheatstone bridge
However, the influence of a strong magnetic field (more
than 30 G) in any direction could upset, or flip, the
polarity of the film, thus changing the sensor
characteristics. A strong restoring magnetic field must
be applied momentarily to restore, or set, the sensor
characteristics. The MEMSIC magnetic sensor has an
on-chip magnetically coupled strap: a SET/RESET
strap pulsed with a high current, to provide the restoring
magnetic field.
Pin Name Description I/O
A1 VSA Connect to Ground P
A2 SCL Serial Clock Line I
B1 VDD Power Supply P
B2 SDA Serial Data Line I/O
    Package type:
Code Type
W
WLP package
RoHS compliant
    Performance Grade:
Code Performance Grade
A Temp compensated
X
Z
Y
MEMSIC MMC5617WA                                  Page 6 of 21                                               01/2024
EXTERNAL CIRCUITRY CONNECTION
The MMC5617WA can operate from a single 1.7V to
3.6V supply. The circuit connection diagrams below
illustrate power supply connection options.
<Top View>
Connection Block Diagram
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
VDD – This is the power supply pin. MEMSIC
recommends a minimum bypass capacitor of 2.2 µF
placed in close proximity to the VDD pin.
VSA – This is the ground pin for the magnetic sensor.
SDA – This pin is the I2C serial data line.
SCL– This pin is the I2C serial clock line.
HARDWARE DESIGN CONSIDERATION
✓ Provide adequate separation distance to devices
that contain permanent magnets or generate